

State Capitol = Room 1145 = Sacramento CA = 95814-4998 = www.dof.ca.gov

July 31, 2020

Honorable Holly Mitchell, Chair Joint Legislative Budget Committee Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Honoroblo Lorona Conzaloz, Ch

Honorable Phil Ting, Chair Assembly Budget Committee

Honorable Anthony Portantino, Chair Senate Appropriations Committee Honorable Lorena Gonzalez, Chair Assembly Appropriations Committee

Section 28.50—California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation—Reentry Housing

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 28.50 of the 2020 Budget Act, the following report is respectfully submitted.

The Department of Finance has received a request from the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) to increase reimbursement authority by \$15 million, pursuant to an award from the Board of State and Community Corrections from the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF), which was made available through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), for emergency reentry housing. The CESF funds are available to state, local governments, and tribes to respond to COVID-19.

In its efforts to mitigate the spread of COVID-19, CDCR implemented an accelerated release plan to decompress the prison system. At the time of their release, some inmates may not have access to housing, which could result in exposure to COVID-19 or homelessness. To support individuals who do not have access to housing, CDCR is leveraging its Specialized Treatment for Optimized Programming (STOP) contracts that provide comprehensive, evidence-based programs and services to parolees in their first year of release during their transition into the community. The STOP network is available in most counties throughout California, administered from six regional placement offices in Fresno, Los Angeles, Marin, Sacramento, San Bernardino, and San Diego. The STOP contracts will be amended to initially offer temporary housing for 30 days, which can be extended up to 180 days for some individuals, while they finalize their long-term housing plan.

We concur with the necessity of this change to the approved budget and request a waiver of the 30-day waiting period because accelerated releases are currently underway and there is an immediate and urgent need for temporary housing.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this matter, please call Robert Nelson, Principal Program Budget Analyst, at (916) 445-8913.

KEELY MARTIN BOSLER

Director

Attachment

cc: Honorable Shirley Weber, Chair, Assembly Budget Subcommittee No. 5
Honorable Nancy Skinner, Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Subcommittee
No. 5

Honorable Jim Nielsen, Vice Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee Honorable Jay Obernolte, Vice Chair, Assembly Budget Committee Gabriel Petek, Legislative Analyst (3)

Joe Stephenshaw, Staff Director, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee Kirk Feely, Fiscal Director, Senate Republican Fiscal Office

Christopher W. Woods, Senate President pro Tempore's Office (2)

Christian Griffith, Chief Consultant, Assembly Budget Committee

Cyndi Hillery, Budget Director, Assembly Republican Caucus, Office of Policy and Budget

Jayme Chick, Deputy Chief of Staff, Policy, Assembly Republican Leader's Office Alex Khan, Chief Consultant, Assembly Republican Leader's Office Jason Sisney, Assembly Speaker's Office (2)

Mark McKenzie, Staff Director, Senate Appropriations Committee

Jay Dickenson, Chief Consultant, Assembly Appropriations Committee

Ralph Diaz, Secretary, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Jeffrey Macomber, Undersecretary, Administration, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Jennifer Osborn, Director, Division of Administrative Services, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Sandy Uribe, Assistant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Eric Swanson, Deputy Director, Office of Fiscal Services, California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

Kathleen Howard, Executive Director, Board of State and Community Corrections